
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 25 JULY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 June 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. WARDMOTE 
 To consider Orders of the Court of the Common Council of 23 June 2016 referring to 

the Committee resolutions of the Grand Court of Wardmote. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Holborn Circus Area Enhancement - Gateway 7 Outcome Report  (Pages 17 - 

32) 
 

 For Decision 
 b) Mitre Square  - Phase 2  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 

 For Decision 
 c) Cloth Fair Noise Disturbance  (Pages 43 - 64) 

 

 For Decision 
7. TUDOR STREET UPDATE 
 To receive any update. 

 
 For Information 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



 

3 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21 June 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Gregory Jones QC 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Rob Oakley - Director of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Director of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Director of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Director of the built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Sam Lee - Director of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Brian Harris, 
Deputy Alastair Moss and Tom Sleigh. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 
The inclusion of Alderman Alison Gowman listed under Members present. 
 
Cycle Super Highway – Tudor Street 
 
Paragraph 2 – ‘Members expressed’ to be changed to ‘A Member expressed’. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
The inclusion of the following: 
 
‘Marianne Fredericks proposed a motion calling for the immediate closure of 
Tudor Street. This was not supported although the Sub-Committee felt there 
was a need for quick and immediate action’. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the questions and answers in relation to Tudor 
Street circulated after the meeting should be annexed to the minutes of the 21 
June meeting. 
(These are at Appendix 1) 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
5.1 Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Quietways  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Gateway 5 report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in relation to the Quietways network. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the responses to the public consultation carried out 
in November and December 2015 had now been analysed and a summary was 
detailed in the report.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that officers had continued to engage with TfL and 
the Mayor’s Cycling Commissioner (at the time) to review further Quietways routes 
in the City and the reconsideration of the routes previously deferred by Members. 
From this engagement, it was now proposed to proceed with a section of the 
previously postponed route from Wilson Street to Bishopsgate. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in relation to the volume of cyclists 
expected, the responses to the consultation, the purpose of extended bays at traffic 
lights, the impact from future road works and the costs of any future improvements. 
 
A member also raised a question concerning safety issues at Primrose Street and it 
was agreed that an update be given at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That 
 
1) Authority to start the work is approved, at a total estimated cost of £1.21m 

funded from TFL’s Grid programme. 
2) The budget adjustment as detailed in Appendix 4 is approved.  
3) The Quietways route from Wilson Street to Bishopsgate and the related 

measures be approved at a total estimated cost of £22,000 (which is 
included in the above £1.21M), funded from TfL’s Grid Programme.  

4) The Director of the Built Environment be authorised to accept and use any 

Page 2



further funding towards this project that may be made available by TfL.  

Bloomberg Development - Issues Report  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the Bloomberg Development at Cannon Street. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised the due to a recent design change at Cannon 
Street affecting the proposed highway levels, there was now a need to place 
orders for additional preparatory works (including utility diversions) in advance 
of the Gateway 5 approval.  The design change had been requested by the 
developer who was funding the highway works as part of their s278 obligations.   
 
RESOLVED - That 

 
1) Authority be given for orders to be placed for any necessary preparatory 

works (such as utility diversions) in advance of the Gateway 5 approval 
provided funding is received from the developer; and  

 
2) Agreement be given for construction material (such as Yorkstone 

paving) with critical lead-in times to be pre-ordered before Gateway 5 
approval subject to funding being received from the developer.    

  
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
 
Local Byelaws 
 
A member reported that a recent event involving a large group of people riding 
scooters had caused significant congestion and the CoLP were unable to take 
any action as scooters were not included in local byelaws restricting cycling. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the City Solicitor to review existing byelaws to 
establish what the definition of a ‘vehicle’ was, whether it included other 
wheeled transport such as scooters, and to also establish the process required 
(if needed|) to include other wheeled modes of transport to be prohibited from 
City Walkway. 
 
Newgate Street Closure  
 
In response to a question concerning the closure of Newgate Street and the 
resulting congestion, the Chairman reported that he had asked officers to 
explore with TfL the possibility of reinstating the yellow grid box at the junction 
and to consider rephasing the traffic lights. Officers would also monitor the area 
to try and identify further mitigating measures. 

Page 3



 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Tudor Street 
 
The Chairman advised that in advance of the meeting he had asked officers to 
provide an update on the situation at Tudor Street and a briefing note was 
tabled.  
 
An internal safety review of the Junctions between Tudor Street and New 
Bridge Street and Bridewell Place and New Bridge Street had been 
commissioned resulting in temporary improved signage being installed.  
 
Officers had also commissioned an independent safety audit of the new Cycle 
Super Highway and safety risk assessment of impacted streets. These reports 
would be passed to TfL for comment and would also be distributed to all 
Members of Planning and Transportation and Streets and Walkways 
Committees.  
 
A question was raised concerning what safety issues the Sub-Committee 
needed to be aware of in relation to the findings of the independent consultant. 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that in relation to the Stage 3 
Safety Audit some 17 minor snagging items had been identified, all of which 
related to issues such as lighting, street markings and signage and that all of 
these should be addressed when TfL carry out works to make their temporary 
infrastructure more permanent. 
 
In relation to the separate  risk assessment of impacted streets Members were 
advised that most of the streets presented a low risk of collisions however there 
were 3 exceptions. In 2 locations the consultant considered the risk to be 
medium to high. The first of these related to the risk of speeding vehicles in 
Tudor Street and the second to the risk of cyclists making an illegal right turn 
into Bridewell Place. The Director advised that both of these risks related to 
illegal behaviour and could be addressed through improved signange and 
possibly additional enforcement. The consulant identified 1 risk that was 
considered to be ‘high to very high’. This again related to illegal behaviour, this 
time motorised vehicles making an illegal right turn into Tudor Street. The 
Director advised that one solution recommended by the consulant was the 
closing of Tudor Street to all but cyclists but that the Court has already declined 
this option. The other possible solution put forward by the consultant was that 
the junction be signalised. The Director advised that this option was being 
further evaluated by TfL and that if implemented this measure along with 
improved signage highlighting the banned right turn should effectively mitigate 
this risk. 
 
In response to a question asking whether or not TfL had undertaken a full stage 
3 survey, the Director of the Built Environment advised that only stages 1 & 2 

Page 4



had been undertaken, however that was to be expected and Stage 3 would be 
undertaken further on. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would continue to maintain a 
very clear and paramount focus on safety at Tudor Street and this matter would 
remain a standing agenda item. 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Appendix 1 
 
At the S&W Sub 9/5/16. Members asked a number of questions. These are detailed 
below, together with officers‟ respo
[...]
d closures in the Ward of Portsoken have become intolerable with all 
traffic adversely affected, especially the buses on which residents and workers in the 
Ward rely, can the City confirm it is engaging world class traffic management 
consultants to keep traffic moving in this word class city.” 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

Committees: Dates: 

Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
Projects Sub  

25 July 2016 
20 July 2016 

Subject: 
Gateway 7 Outcome Report:  
Holborn Circus Area Enhancement 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
Project Status – Green 
Approved Budget - £3.2M 
Final Cost - £2.9M 
 
Summary 
For many years Holborn Circus had been one of the most dangerous junctions in 
the City of London. The Holborn Circus Area Enhancement project was a safety-led 
scheme, which aimed to significantly reduce accident occurrence at the junction. It 
also aimed to significantly improve facilities for pedestrians at the junction. In both 
regards, the project has been highly successful. Accidents overall have reduced by 
50%, with accidents involving cyclists having reduced by 91%. The scheme has now 
received awards for safety, public space improvement and for statue conservation.  
 
Regarding delivery of the scheme, the scheme was delivered on time and within 
budget.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 

1. The final cost of the project is noted. 
2. The lessons learnt are noted and the project closed. 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Brief description of 
project 

For many years Holborn Circus had been one of the most 
dangerous junctions in the City of London. The principal aim 
of the Holborn Circus Area Enhancement project was to 
reduce the number and severity of accidents at the junction.   

However, the junction had other significant shortcomings. Of 
the six arms of the junction, only one arm had formal 
pedestrian crossing facilities; on all of the ot
[...]
elements included to reduce 
the likehlihood of skateboarding; 

 Additional seating and improved lighting; 

 Retained vehicle access to the school. 

This report presents detailed design information and costs for Phase 2 of the 
project (appendix 2).  

The Phase 1 works are funded from the Section 278 agreement associated with 
the Creechurch Place development, and a small contribution from Transport for 
London (see section 5 of the main report and appendix 3 for more detailed 
financial information). The majority of the Phase 2 works are funded via the 
associated Section 106 agreement. The full financial details for Phase 2, and for 
the project in total, are set out in the main body of the report, and in appendix 3.  

All S278 and S106 funding identified in this report can only be spent on highway 
changes and public realm enhancement works in the immediate vicinity of the 
development, as stipulated in the relevant legal agreements. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members of Projects Sub Committee: 

 Approve the implementation budget for Phase 2 (£728,998), as set out in 
section 5 and appendix 3 of this report, fully funded from the Section 106 
agreement (subject to approval by Streets & Walkways Sub Committee). 

It is recommended that Members of Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:  

 Approve the design for Phase 2, as shown in appendix 2 of this report; 

 Approve the implementation budget for Phase 2 (£728,998), as set out in 
section 5 and appendix 3 of this report, fully funded from the Section 106 
agreement. 
 

 

Main Report 
 

1. Design summary As reported to Members in April 2016, the project is being 
delivered in two phases in order to align with practical 
completion of the development at Creechurch Place. Despite the 
phased delivery, the design process has run as a single 
coordinated process, ensuring that the completed scheme has a 
consistent approach. 

The coordinated design for the scheme has been developed 
through consu
[...]
urbances. Officers have investigated the 
existing conditions in Cloth Fair. This included consultation with local occupiers for 
comments on the overnight disturbances. As a result of this 24 responses were 
received including eight out of ten residents from Cloth Fair. Six options (including 
„do nothing‟) to mitigate the noise disturbances were presented for comment and to 
see if there was a preferred option. The outcome of the consultation showed that: 
 

 Noise disturbances are experienced by all Cloth Fair residents which 
responded (7 out of 8 residents experienced disturbances at least three times 
a week);  

 The main source of the disturbance is caused by taxis / private hire drivers 
parking or idling; 

 An overnight point road closure was the most favourable proposal to mitigate 
the noise disturbance. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6c



 

 

 
Officers have also obtained video traffic survey data covering Cloth Fair and around 
the market for nine days over the Easter period. This has shown that taxis / private 
hire drivers do park and idle through the night in Cloth Fair. The level of activity is 
generally consistent with the night time economy. The data shows very low traffic 
flows in Cloth Fair. Even when Long Lane is congested (due to the market activities) 
and the number of vehicles using Cloth Fair doubles, the level of traffic flow is still 
very low.  
 
The Market Superintendent and the Smithfield Market Traders Association (SMTA) 
have been consulted on the issues in Cloth Fair and the range of options being 
considered. The SMTA has expressed a strong objection to the overnight point road 
closure because they consider Cloth Fair is an important alternative route to access 
the West Smithfield Rotunda Car Park for their staff and customers, when Long 
Lane is congested.    
 
Officers consider that the overnight point road closure (and associated extension of 
the two-way traffic operation) is the best option to discourage overnight parking or 
idling, as the closure will make the street a less convenient place to stop. The 
overnight point road closure would be enforced by retractable bollards or a gate to 
physically prevent through access. However as the street is still open, there is no 
guarantee that this proposal will be fully successful. It is therefore proposed to 
introduce these on an experimental basis and if this is found to be successful, it can 
then be made permanent. 
 
In addition, following feedback that the existing bollards along Cloth Fair are causing 
an obstruction to pedestrians, it is further proposed to remove as many of these as 
possible.  
 
   
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the Noise Disturbance consultation results and the SMTA‟s 
objection 

 Agree and approve the introduction of an experimental overnight point 
road closure and associated extension of the two-way traffic operation 
measure in Cloth Fair as the best option to mitigate against the noise 
disturbance; and 

 Approve the removal of bollards along Cloth Fair that are causing an 
obstruction to pedestrian movements, where possible. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background & Current Position 

1. Cloth Fair has a high number of residential units (10), several businesses, a 
public house and a church. Located in the area are a number of public 

Page 44



 

 

houses, licenced bars and restaurants. Two minutes‟ walk from Cloth Fair is 
Smithfield Market and Farringdon Station can be reached in five minutes, 
these areas also have a busy and growing night time economy. 

2. The City of London has received noise complaints from residents of Cloth Fair 
over a number of years.  The disturbances have been investigated by 
Environmental Health officers but they did not amount to a statutory nuisance. 
As the act of talking or an idling engine is considered an annoyance rather 
than a statutory nuisance, therefore no formal action could be taken. 
However, informal intervention such as temporary signa
[...]
mote was 
referred to the Court of Common Council on 23rd June 2016. The resolution is 
reproduced as follows: “This Wardmote deplores the City Corporation‟s lack of 
progress in addressing the problem of night-time noise and disturbance to 
residents of Cloth Fair, which was the subject of a resolution passed at our 
Ward Mote 12 months ago. In particular, we are concerned that, following 
consultation with residents and other local stakeholders, a paper to the 
Streets and Walkways Sub-committee setting out a proposed solution was 

Page 45



 

 

withdrawn, without discussion, following a representation from Smithfield 
Market. We recognise that the interests of residents and businesses can at 
times be difficult to balance, but consider that on this occasion longstanding 
residential concerns are being ignored. We therefore urge the Planning and 
Transportation Committee to undertake, as a matter of urgency, to find a 
solution whereby neither taxis nor market vehicles need to access a narrow 
residential street in the middle of the night and can use instead more suitable 
space available in West Smithfield and around the Market itself.” 

7. Given the issues described above, officers have made progress to resolve the 
noise complaints as quickly as possible. A range of highway proposals have 
been investigated, consulted and approval is now sought to proceed with an 
experimental scheme which is envisaged to reduce or mitigate the noise 
disturbance.  

Measures / Options & Questionnaire 

8. Six highway options (including a “do nothing” option) have been investigated 
to mitigate the noise disturbances. These are summarised in the table below 
together with an assessment of the advantages and disadvantages. 
 
Optioneering Table 
Measure Advantages Disadvantages 

Option 1. Prohibiting 
parking and loading 
24 hours and 7 days 
a week 

Can enforce against night 
time parking 

Can be implemented in 3 
months 

Prohibits everyone 

Difficult to enforce if dr
[...]
nsion to the two-way working will also be necessary so 
that egress can be made legally (eastbound) from the off-street parking of 
Nos.41/42 Cloth Fair. 
 

28. It is envisaged that the closure will make Cloth Fair less convenient. Drivers 
will be unable to use the street as a through route, reducing the benefit for taxi 
/ private hire drivers to park or idle. However, as the street is still open to 
traffic it may not deter some drivers from parking there. For this reason, there 
is no guarantee that this proposal will be fully successful. It is therefore 
proposed to introduce the point road closure (and the associated extension of 
the two-way working) initially on an experimental basis and if it is found, after 
taking into account the SMTA‟s concerns, to be successful, can be made 
permanent after 6 months.  

29. To be effective the closure will need to be physically enforced by bollards or 
another barrier, such as a gate. Access for pedal cyclists will need to be 
maintained as Cloth Fair forms part of the approved Cycle Quietways. The 
closure will be operated by existing City resources.  

30. To minimise the impact of the closure to the market, Officers will continue to 
work with the Superintendent and the SMTA to manage the highway network 
during the busiest periods and in other unforeseen situations such as an 
emergency road closure.  

31. To address the footway obstruction caused by the bollards, it is proposed to 
remove as many of these as possible, in consultation with local occupiers.  

32. If Members approve the recommendations, it is envisaged that the 
experimental closure and associated extension of the two-way traffic 
operation, together with the removal of the bollards could be implemented by 
October 2016. Monitoring will take place immediately and if successful the 
overnight point road closure could be made permanent from May 2017.   

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

33. The proposal is in accordance with the City of London N
[...]
orn Circus Area Enhancement - Gateway 7 Outcome Report
	Holborn - Before
	Holborn - after

	6b Mitre Square  - Phase 2
	6c Cloth Fair Noise Disturbance
	Cloth Fair Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 July 2016 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Monday, 25 July 2016 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Emma Edhem

Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman)
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member)

In Attendance

Officers:
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment
Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Alan Rickwood - City of London Police
Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Sam Lee - Built Environment
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Gregory Jones 
QC, Deputy Alastair Moss and Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments:

Agenda Item 3 – Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016 

Cycle Super Highway – Tudor Street



The inclusion of the following:

‘Marianne Fredericks proposed a motion proposing that immediate steps be 
taken -  including the possible temporary closure of Tudor Street -  to make the 
highway safe. This was not supported although the Sub-Committee felt there 
was a need for quick and immediate action’.

Agenda Item 6 – Questions Relating to the Work of the Sub-Committee

Newgate Street Closure

The inclusion of ‘Ludgate Circus’ to describe the location of the yellow box 
junction.

Matters Arising

The Sub-Committee agreed that the independent consultant’s safety reports in 
relation to Tudor Street should be on the agenda for the next meeting.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate.

20mph Speed Limit
As requested at the previous meeting the Sub-Committee asked for the update 
to be circulated as part of the agenda. In addition the City of London Police 
were, in future, requested to provide a written report to each committee meeting 
including historic trend data and analysis. 

Mayor’s Vision for Cycling
An update in relation to the safety of cyclists using the proposed Quietways 
along Primrose Street was provided and the Sub-Committee was advised that 
Bishopsgate was part of the Transport for London Road Network and TfL were 
proposing to improve the junction as part of the wider Cycle Grid proposals. 
The proposal included Advance Stop Lines on all approaches and early green 
start for cyclists. These would provide a better and safer use of the junction. 
However, as there were no further improvements for cyclists along Bishopsgate 
or Norton Folgate, eastbound cyclists would be encouraged (with the use of 
signage or road markings) to proceed straight across the junction and use 
Spital Square. Spital Square was much quieter and also part of a possible 
future Quietways route. 
 
Local Byelaws
The Sub-Committee asked for a report back to the next meeting on the steps 
that needed to be taken to amend the existing byelaws in relation to the use of 
wheeled modes of transport on the City walkways.



5. WARDMOTE 
RESOLVED – That the resolutions arising from the Annual Wardmotes of 
Bishopsgate, Broad Street, Farringdon Without and Portsoken be noted and the 
responses agreed.

6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 

6.1 Holborn Circus Area Enhancement - Gateway 7 Outcome Report 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided the outcomes of the Holborn Circus Area 
Enhancement Project.

Members commented that this had been an excellent project, brought in below 
budget and which had made the junction significantly safer, and complimented 
the risk sharing, information provision, engagement work and accident 
reduction delivered.

RESOLVED – That the final cost of the project and lessons learnt are noted 
and the project closed.
6.2 Mitre Square  - Phase 2 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which presented the proposed design for Phase 2 of the Mitre 
Square project. This would provide an enhanced public space in Mitre Square, 
additional seating and improved lighting, while retaining vehicle access to the 
Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School.

In response to a question concerning the water fountains project, and whether 
any consideration had been given to installing a fountain at this site, the Sub-
Committee was advised that funding for ongoing maintenance was an issue 
although the possibility of incorporating this into the design plan would be 
explored.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee:

a) approves the design for Phase 2, as shown in appendix 2 of the report; and
b) approves the implementation budget for Phase 2 of the works to Mitre 

Square (£728,998), as set out in section 5 and appendix 3 of this report, 
fully funded from the Section 106 agreement.

6.3 Cloth Fair Noise Disturbance 

The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
detailing the options available to mitigate the noise disturbance in Cloth Fair, 
following two resolutions for which had been received from the Grand Court of 
Wardmote in May 2015 and again in 2016. The Chairman advised that the 



consideration of bollard removal would not be considered as part of this report 
but would be reviewed separately.

The Committee was advised that officers had made progress to resolve the 
noise complaints as quickly as possible and a range of highway proposals had 
been investigated and consulted on and approval was now being sought to 
proceed with an experimental scheme to reduce or mitigate the noise 
disturbance. 

The Committee was further advised that officers considered that the overnight 
point road closure (and associated extension of the two-way traffic operation) 
was the best option to discourage overnight parking or idling, as the closure 
would make the street a less convenient place to stop. 

In response to a question the Director of the Built Environment advised that the 
overnight point road closure would be enforced by retractable bollards or a gate 
to physically prevent through access. However as the street was still open, 
there was no guarantee that this proposal would be fully successful. It was 
therefore proposed to introduce these measures on an experimental basis and 
if this was found to be successful, it could then be made permanent.

A Member commented that lawful users of the road would be punished by 
restricted late access because others were causing a nuisance by idling their 
engines and legitimate businesses should not suffer as the result of the actions 
of others.

Members raised a number of questions in relation to enforcement options, the 
consultation results, traffic flow and survey data, exactly what constituted 
statutory noise nuisance and the process in relation to the reporting protocol for 
this particular Wardmote. Officers set out that the road in question was a local 
access road and therefore was not suitable for rat running traffic. Further that 
the double yellow lining option might cause difficulties for some residents and 
guest parking as well as for users of the church. It was further explained that it 
would be difficult to enforce illegal parking unless there was a constant CEO 
present. 

Arising from the discussion the Sub-Committee considered that the option of 
installing double yellow lines to prohibit parking required further exploration and 
consultation.

RESOLVED – That the report be deferred for Officer’s further alternative 
recommendations.

7. TUDOR STREET UPDATE 
The Chairman reported that a proposal to alleviate the problems at Tudor 
Street was currently being explored with the Temples following which there 
would be an opportunity for all parties to meet again to discuss the issue. The 
Chairman also stated that TfL are due to commence their experimental Traffic 
Order to legitimise the existing arrangements at the New Bridge Street 
junctions with Tudor Street and Bridewell Place from 5th August 2016.



As noted under matters arising at the start of the meeting the safety reports 
would be brought to the next Sub-Committee meeting in September.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
Officers were asked to provide responses to the following questions to be 
added to the list of Outstanding References.

‘A ward resident has raised the issue of inconsistent marking of parking on 
raised carriageways at the last two Castle Baynard ward meetings. On some 
raised areas the marking is single yellow lines on others it is double. In fact 
parking on these areas is an offence irrespective of the marking. The resident 
believes that this amounts to entrapment and I agree. This has been raised at 
previous S&W meetings and despite assurances that this will be addressed 
nothing has happened. While recognising that this has been delayed because 
of staff shortages can officers provide an update and also commit to a time 
table for addressing this please?’

‘Last week a bus broke down on Fleet St in the section containing the long 
police island. This caused gridlock as traffic behind the bus was unable to 
proceed by bypassing the vehicle. Can officers investigate and determine by 
consultation with the CoLP what exactly do these islands accomplish? And 
more importantly can they be removed or at least shortened so that disruption 
of this nature does not occur (or is minimised) in the future?’

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


